

No. 19-64

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

HEIDI C. LILLEY, KIA SINCLAIR and
GINGER M. PIERRO,

Petitioners,

v.

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of New Hampshire**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

GORDON J. MACDONALD
Attorney General of the
State of New Hampshire

DANIEL E. WILL
Solicitor General

LAURA E.B. LOMBARDI
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Counsel of Record
NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 271-3650
laura.lombardi@doj.nh.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The Facts	1
B. Procedural background.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	3
I. There is no meaningful circuit and state high court conflict for this Court to resolve.....	5
II. The New Hampshire Supreme Court correctly held that Laconia’s female-only toplessness ban withstands heightened scrutiny.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Buzzetti v. City of New York</i> , 140 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Craft v. Hodel</i> , 683 F.Supp. 289 (D. Mass. 1988).....	3
<i>Eckl v. Davis</i> , 51 Cal.App.3d 831 (Cal. App. Ct. 1975)	9
<i>Free The Nipple – Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins, Colorado</i> , 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019).....	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Free The Nipple – Springfield Residents Promoting Equality v. City of Springfield, Missouri</i> , 923 F.3d 508 (8th Cir. 2019).....	6, 14
<i>J & B Soc. Club No. 1 v. City of Mobile</i> , 966 F.Supp. 1131 (S.D. Ala. 1996).....	3
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. (1994)	14
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	11
<i>Tagami v. City of Chicago</i> , 875 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Biocic</i> , 928 F.2d 112 (4th Cir. 1991)	3
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Ways v. City of Lincoln</i> , 331 F.3d 596 (8th Cir. 2003)	3, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2, 5, 6
STATUTES	
<i>Laconia, NH Ordinances Chapter 180 (1998).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 132:10-d	13
N.H. Rev Stat. Ann. § 644:9, I(a)	13
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 644:9-a, I(c).....	13
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 644:9-a, II(a)(2).....	13
